

No. 14-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAKE EUGENIE LAND & DEVELOPMENT, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES PARKERSON ROY
Domengeaux, Wright, Roy &
Edwards, LLC
556 Jefferson St., Suite 500
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501
(337) 233-3033

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
Counsel of Record
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580
si13@nyu.edu

STEPHEN J. HERMAN
Herman, Herman & Katz LLC
820 O'Keefe Ave.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113
(504) 581-4892

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
A. The Proceedings Below and the Dispute over Compensation for Business Economic Loss Claims Under the Settlement.....	5
B. Settlement Approval and Claim Processing.	11
C. The BEL Dispute and the Present Appeal.....	13
D. The Separate Appeal to the “Certification Panel” in No. 13- 30315.	15
E. The BEL Panel Ruling on Causation.	16
F. The En Banc Stage.	16
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT.....	17
I. BP Got What It Asked for Below.	17
II. There Is No Conflict of Law to Resolve.	21
A. There is No Circuit Split on Class Composition.	21
B. BP Ignores the Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Lexmark</i>	25

III. The Petition Presents a Fact-Specific Question of No Significance Beyond the Immediate Settlement of Litigation	29
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>ABT Bldg. Prods. Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 99 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	30
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2, 23, 27
<i>BSH Home Appliances Corp. v. Cobb</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1273 (2014).....	24
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	19
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	19
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	18
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	19
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	30
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	32
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	22

<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fee Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>reh'g & reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , 2005 U.S. LEXIS 4173 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Stainless Sys. v. Nextel W. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 822 (2005)	22
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	3, 23, 25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	27, 28, 37
<i>Lexmark International v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	3, 26, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28, 37
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	28, 29
<i>Morley Const. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937)	18
<i>Nakash v. NVIDIA Corp. (In re NVIDIA GPU Litig.)</i> , 539 F. App'x 822 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	20
<i>Olick v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 F. App'x 736 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc., v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	27

<i>Sears v. Butler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	24
<i>Stainless Sys. v. Nextel W. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 822 (2005).....	22
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 13-3843, 2014 WL 4116493 (7th Cir. Aug. 22, 2014)	24
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding AG v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. American R. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	19
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	24
Statutes	
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. 2701.....	4, 30
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Treatises	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> §3904 (2d ed.)	17
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH, §21.661	22
